

IN THE COURT OF THE II ADDL. DISTRICT JUDGE
AT CHIKMAGALUR

S.C.No.25/2014

Complainant: State by Birur Police.

-V/s-

Accused: 1. Krishnamurthy, S/o. Kariyappa
and 3 others.

CHARGE

I, K.L. Ashok, B.Com, LL.B, II Addl. District Judge,
Chikkamagaluru do hereby charge you:

1. Krishnamurthy, S/o.Kariyappa,
Aged about 45 years, Lecturer in
Government Junior College,
R/o. Lingadahalli, Tarikere Taluk.

2. Munirathnam @ Muni,
S/o. Chinnappaiah Aged about 29 years,
Driver in More shopping complex,
R/o. No.55, Lakshmikantha building,
1st Cross, VIP Road, Gottigere
Bangalore-83, Native: Ambedkar Nagar,
Near post office, Kuppam Pattana,
Palameneru Taluk, Chittur District,
Andrapradesh State.

3. Ramesh, S/o. Venkataramappa,
Aged about 30 years,

Driver in Sri. Nudi Travels,
R/o. Harakere, 2nd Main,
2nd Cross, Indirapriyadarshini,
Colony, Bannerughatta Road, Bangalore.

4. V. Chandrappa @ Chandru,
S/o. Venkateshappa, Aged about 22 years,
Store incharge in more shopping complex,
R/o. J.P. Nagar, 8th Phase, Kothanur Dinne,
Near Ganesh Temple, Babureddy Vatara,
Bangalore, Native: Yalesandra, Dankanikote
Taluk, Krishnagiri District, Tamil Nadu.

As follows:

That on 14-10-2013 at about 9-00 a.m you accused No.2 to 4, in furtherance of your common intention at the instigation of accused No.1 to commit the murder of Puttappa @ Puttaswamy, took him to brandy shop, where you and Putappa consumed alcohol and at about 9-30 p.m you took him towards Birur in Toyto Qualis vehicle bearing No. 05/AD-1112 when Puttappa got down from the vehicle in a drunken condition on Balliganur-Aladahalli road near Coconut garden of Mallappa, you accused No.2 took back the vehicle to a distance, when you accused No. 3 and 4 detained Puttappa in your hands on either side you accused No.2 drove the vehicle in an excessive speed and when came near Puttappa you accused

No.3 and 4 left the hands of Puttappa while, you accused No.2 dashed against Puttappa in the said vehicle causing him severe head and bodily injuries resulting in his death and committed murder by causing the death of said Puttappa and thereby committed an offence punishable under section 302 of the IPC R/w section 34 of IPC and within my cognizance.

Secondly, on the above said date, time and place, in furtherance of your common intention you accused No.2 to 4 after murder of the said Puttappa @ Puttaswamy, you accused were going back to Bengaluru in the vehicle bearing No.KA-05/AD-1112 at Birur-Kadur on N.H.206 when your vehicle broke down, in apprehension of the police pushed the vehicle at Lakshmaiah Extension in a Ballari Jally Bush and removed the front and back number plates of the said vehicle and went to Bengaluru in a bus. While traveling in the bus you accused removed the SIM of mobile Nos. 9742060568 and 9742060615 and thrown the SIM cards and also number plates of the vehicle with an intention to cause disappearance of evidence of offence, and committed an offence of causing disappearance of evidence of offence punishable under section 201 of IPC R/w section 34 of IPC and within my cognizance.

Thirdly you accused No.2 to 4 in furtherance of your common intention, under the instigation of accused No.1 to murder of Puttapa @ Puttaswamy, you accused No.1 entered into an agreement with accused No.2 to 4 to cause the murder of Puttappa, took him to the brandy shop, provided drinks to him and went to Birur in a Toyoto Qualis vehicle, he made him to got down in a drunken condition near coconut garden of Mallappa, you accused No.3 and 4 detained Puttappa in your hands on either side, accused No.2 drove the vehicle in excessive speed and dashed against him and caused injuries to the vital parts of Puttappa and committed murder and screened the evidence in pursuance of agreement and committed an offence of Criminal conspiracy punishable under section 120(B) of IPC R/w section 34 of IPC and within my cognizance.

And I hereby direct that you be tried by this court on the above said charges.

Dated on this the 9th Day of February, 2018.

Sd/-
(K.L. Ashok)
II Addl.Sessions Judge,
Chikkamagaluru.

